
SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 20th September, 2012 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Communications.  
  

 
5. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
6. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th July, 2012 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

5) 
  

 
8. Corporate Plan Outcomes (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 37) 
  

 
9. Work Programme Update: 2012/13 (report herewith) (Pages 38 - 42) 
  

 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 11th October, 2012 at 3.30 p.m.  
  

 
Members of the Self-Regulation Select Commission:- 

 
Councillor Currie (Chairman) 

Councillor J. Hamilton (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Atkin, Beck, Beaumont, Ellis, Godfrey, Mannion, Pickering, Sharman, Tweed and 

Watson. 
 

 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 10B 

 
 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
12th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
Pickering, Sharman and Tweed. 
 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Whelbourn, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Beaumont, Godfrey and 
Watson.  
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 31ST MAY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 

Commission held on 31st May, 2012 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 

12. PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Zafar Saleem, Community 
Engagement Manager, which explained the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) and set out the Council’s 
approach to Equality Analysis, which was an important mechanism for 
complying with the Duty.  
 
In addition to the report Zafar Saleem gave a presentation providing more 
clarity on:- 
 

• Background to the new duty. 

• General and specific duties. 

• Case law principles. 

• Background to the Equality Act 2010. 

• Protected characteristics. 

• Types of discrimination. 

• General Duty – Aims. 

• Specific Duties – Objectives. 

• Policy and Decision Making. 

• Recording Equality Analysis. 

• Consultation and Community Involvement. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



11B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 

 

A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 
- Equality Impact Assessments, where they sat within the Duty and if their 

successful completion was monitored by Directorates. 
- Processes and the responsibility on all Elected Members. 
- Encouragement of people to participate in public life courses and whether 

this was value for money. 
- Electoral law and governance. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)   That Zafar Saleem be thanked for his informative presentation. 
 
(2)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(3)  That the progress on undertaking Equality Analysis be noted. 
 
(4)  That an annual report on completed Equality Analysis be presented to the 
Commission in June, 2013.  
 

13. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2011/12 AND UPDATED ESTIMATES 
2012/13 TO 2014/15  
 

 Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th July, 2012, 
consideration was given to a report presented b
[...]
  (1)  That the 2011/12 capital outturn position be noted. 
  
(2)  That the updated 2012/13 to 2014/15 capital programme, for approval 
by Council, be noted. 
 
(3)  That further information be provided on the Highways LTP IT funding 
underspend and on the Council’s contribution to the A57 Scheme. 
 

14. REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2011/12  
 

 Further to Minute No. 32 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th July, 2012, 
consideration was given to a report presented by Andrew Bedford, Strategic 
Director of Resources, and Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, which detailed 
how in 2011/12 the Council budgeted to spend £219.622m on its General 
Fund Revenue Account.  Actual spending for the year was £217.618m, a 
saving against budget of £2.004m (or -0.91%).  Of this, £0.494m was 
accounted for by surpluses on trading accounts, leaving a net underspend of 
£1.510m. 
  
In addition, the Delegated Schools’ Budget was £178.127m. Actual spend 
against this was £173.596m, an underspend of £4.531m for the year which 
had been added to Schools’ Reserves which at 31st March, 2012 stood at 
£7.654m.  
  
The Housing Revenue Account in 2011/12 was budgeted to make a 
contribution to the HRA General Reserve of £4.613m. Actual contribution to 
this Reserve was £5.555m - (£0.942m additional contribution). 
  
This was a very positive outturn position, especially given the challenges faced 
in-year, not least on the Children and Young People’s Services Budget.  It was a 
result of the hard work of both Elected Members and staff in managing 
reducing levels of funding at a time of increasing Service need and also the 
generally good financial management on the part of budget holders. 
  
Reflecting the above out-turn position, and assuming the recommendations in 
the report were approved, the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31st March, 
2012 were General Fund Reserves available and uncommitted to support the 
Budget £7.494m and Earmarked Reserves (including Schools and HRA 
Reserves) £42.998m.   
 
The Commission welcomed this report, and asked a series of questions relating 
to capacity and risk and whether the budget could still deliver the spending 
reductions, concerns about the underspends on the Delegated Schools Budget, 
confidence in the delivery of the budget and the public’s perception, use of 
resources freed up by accounting opportunities, the holding of reserves to 
support the General Fund Revenue Budget, details on earmarked reserves – 
some of which were included in the full Statement of Accounts and the detail on 
how this was comprised and the 0.91% less than budget spend on the General 
Fund. 
  

Page 3



13B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 

 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Council’s General Fund, Schools’ and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Outturn Position Statements for 2011/12 
be noted. 
  
(2)  That the level of the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31st March, 2012 
be noted. 
  
(3)  That the carrying forward of underspends on Trading Services  
(£493,719) and requests for carrying forward of specific items (£482,852) in 
accordance with the Council’s approved policy be noted. 
  
(4)  That the waiving of the Council’s policy of carrying forward 20% of the 
underspends from 2011/12 and agree the supplementary allocation of 
£875,000 to support Children’s Services in 2012/13 be noted. 
 
(5)  That further information be provided on the Council’s earmarked reserves 
as at 31st March, 2012 and the compositions. 
 
(6)  That the budget process continue to be monitored by this Select 
Commission. 
 

15. CYPS BUDGET 2012/13  
 

 Further to Minute No. 33 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th July, 2012, 
consideration was given to a report presented by Andrew Bedford, Strategic 
Director of Resources, and Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, which presented 
a strategy for ensuring that the Children and Young People’s Service had a 
budget which was adequately resourced.  Delivery of that Budget wo
[...]
 
slippage in the action plan was highlighted and reported. 
  
Resolved:-  (1) That the proposed actions to mitigate Children and Young 
People’s Services Directorate pressures and to ensure that expectations 
regarding Service delivery could be achieved within the approved budget be 
noted. 
  
(2)  That the progress to date regarding delivery of savings as shown in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 
  
(3)  That the use of Council 2011/12 underspends to finance the one-year-
only residual pressures within the Children and Young People’s Services 
2012/13 Budget be noted. 
 

16. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET SETTING PROCESS  
 

 Consideration was given to a verbal report by Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny 
Adviser, which focused on the outcome of the budget setting process overseen 
by the Select Commission’s Sub-Group made up of Councillors Atkin, Beck, Ellis, 
J. Hamilton and Sharman. 
 
Caroline Webb gave a short presentation which drew specific attention to:- 
 

• The role of Scrutiny in the budget process. 

• The process and its two parts. 

• Emerging issues. 

• Next steps. 
 
To take this forward for 2013/14 it had been suggested that this be 
considered at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management on 
20th July, 2012, to which an invitation had been extended to the Self Regulation 
Select Commission before being considered by the Cabinet during September, 
2012. 
 
The Commission welcomed the opportunity to become involved, but suggested 
that lessons be learnt on the process and that further detail be provided for 
the delivery of savings. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted and taken forward. 
 

 

Page 5



 
 

Page 1  of 20 

 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Committee Meeting 

2.  Date: 20 September  2012 

3.  Title: Corporate Plan Outcomes  

4.  Directorate: Resources - Commissioning, Policy & Performance 

 
5.  Summary 

 
 This report provides an analysis of the Council’s current performance against the 29 key 
delivery outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan. It is a year end and/or current position 
statement based on available performance measures together with an analysis of progress on 
key projects and activities which contribute to delivery of the plan.  

 
As a result of service reductions the Council’s ability to deliver all the corporate plan objectives 
is a high risk. The potential for under performance as a result of budget reductions highlights 
the importance of integrating performance, risk and financial reporting.   
  

 All 29 outcomes and associated high level measures will be reviewed during this reporting year 
to ensure that they remain meaningful and relevant, taking into consideration any new or 
changing outcomes dictated by external bodies. 

 
 The current position is: 
 

Red 3 outcomes requiring major intervention at SLT level 

Amber 13 outcomes requiring intervention at Directorate level 

Green 12 outcomes requiring no intervention at this time 

N/A 1 outcomes which cannot be assessed at this time   

 
The report also aims to highlight the various economic and political influences including 
changes in national policy and funding which are already, or could potentially impact, on the 
performance of our corporate plan outcomes. 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That The Self Regulation Select Committee: 
 
- Agree the current position against each of the Corporate Plan outcomes, ensuring 

implementation of the proposed interventions and corrective actions. 
 
- Keep any performance issues under close review to prevent amber outcomes 

becoming rated red. 
 
- Note that this is a year-end report, but where appropriate/available, 1st Quarter 

2012/13 information has been included. 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS  

Agenda Item 8Page 6



 
 

Page 2  of 20 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  Approach 
 
This performance report provides an analysis of the Council’s current performance on the 29 
key delivery outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan. 
 
Achievement against delivery of the outcomes are rated as follows: 
 

Red Not meeting targets; adverse Direction Of Travel; actions giving cause for 
concern; requires major intervention by SLT level. 
 

Amber Slight variation from targets; some actions behind program; requires minor 
intervention Directorate level. 
 

Green Meeting or exceeding targets; actions progressing well; no intervention 
required at this time. 
 

N/A Cannot be assessed e.g. due to lack of data   
 
Assessment is based on data currently available for: 
 
- Indicators/targets 
- Customer perception 
- Progress against key actions and outcomes  
- Status of financial and operational risks 
- National Policy 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

Page 3  of 20 

7.2  Corporate Plan Score Card – Qtr 4 2012 (current position (August 12) where possible) 
 

Our Vision for 
Rotherham is: 

Rotherham is a prosperous place and Rotherham people have choices and opportunities to improve the quality of their lives. Rotherham 
communities are safe, clean, and green where everyone enjoys a healthy and active life. 

The most 
important 
things that we 
do are: 

Making sure no community 
is left behind. 

Providing quality education; 
ensuring people have 
opportunities to improve 
skills, learn and get a job. 

Ensuring care and 
protection are available 
for those people who 
need it most. 

Helping create safe and 
healthy communities. 

Improving the environment. 

What we want 
to achieve is: 

01 Fewer children are 
living in poverty. 
Joyce Thacker 
 

06 More people have formal 
qualifications and skills. 
Dorothy Smith 
 

13 All children in 
Rotherham are 
safe. 
Howard Woolfenden 

18 People feel safe 
where they live. 
Dave Richmond 
 

24 Rotherham is prepared for 
present and future climate 
change. 
Ian Smith (David Rhodes) 

02 Everyone can expect 
to live longer lives, 
regardless of where 
they live. 
John Radford (NHS) 

07 There are more successful 
new businesses. 
Paul Woodcock 


[...]
r 

- Red Red Red Amber 

23) People enjoy parks, green spaces, sports, leisure and 
cultural activities 

Amber Amber Amber  Amber Amber 

24)  Rotherham is prepared for present and future climate 
change   

Amber Amber Amber Amber Amber 

25)  Clean Streets Green Amber Red Amber Amber 

26)  Safer and well maintained roads Red Red Amber  Amber Amber 

27)  Reduce CO2 emissions and lower levels of air 
pollution 

- Green Green Green Green 

28)  More people are recycling Amber Amber Amber Green Green  

29)  More people are cycling, walking or using public 
transport 

- Amber Amber  Amber Unrated 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Page 5  of 20 

7.3  Corporate Plan Outcomes – Year end and/or current position 2012  
 

Priority 1 – Making sure no community is left behind 

 

Outcome 01 - Fewer children are living in poverty             
CYPS – Joyce Thacker                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

 
Focus to address this outcome remains high with lots of work being undertaken to help reduce 
child poverty throughout the borough.  A performance clinic was held on 22nd February 2012 and 
an action plan was developed and agreed.  Monitoring continues and below is information about 
some of the projects/actions that are underway. 
 
The Council and partners are working on a number of initiatives to try and ensure child poverty 
does not increase further: 
 

• Rotherham has implemented a Government initiated programme to turnaround 700+ of its 
most troubled families.   

 

• Rotherham has also re-launched its Early Help Strategy; if the strategy is successful it will 
have long term impacts on rates of poverty in the borough. 

 

• Support pathway is being developed for Children’s Centres to support parents achieve 
economic wellbeing.   

 

• We are targeting support for our most vuln
[...]
sures for each outcome. These are a 
combination of former statutory national indicators and local indicators.   
 
7.5 Developments 
 
Since the last report developments with reporting against our priorities include: 
 

• Obtaining customer insight into whether “we are making a difference” in relation to 
each of the 29 corporate plan outcomes – an online survey which ran from 1st – 31st 
March 2012 gave our customers the opportunity to tell us whether they felt the council are 
making a difference in relation to each of the 29 outcomes.  However, the response rate to 
this survey was very low with only 50 respondents and we would have needed at least 400 
responses to make the survey statistically viable.  

 

• Commission a piece of work to assess performance of the 11 communities identified as 
part of the “Targeting resources to our most deprived neighbourhoods” project -  A 
piece of work is being undertaken in Performance and Quality in the form of mystery shopping 
including a reality check and an estate walkabout in the 11 deprived areas where staff will 
speak to residents and take photographs of the estates.  A report is being pulled together and 
will be available over the next few weeks.   

 
8.  Finance 
 

Page 23



 

Page 19  of 20 

It is known that as a result of service reductions the Council’s ability to deliver all the corporate 
plan objectives is a high risk. The potential for under performance as a result of budget reductions 
highlights the importance of integrating performance, risk and financial reporting.  This 
emphasises the need for regular monitoring of team plans within Directorates and a potential 
revisit of the Corporate Plan priorities. 
 
 
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Ongoing changes to national policy and funding continue to impact on delivering our outcomes 
and in some areas could further deteriorate performance.  The rationalisation of the Government’s 
performance regime has taken the focus away from the previou
[...]
n benefits can be 
beneficial to your health; mental and physical. 
 
Crime – It is not possible to provide a direct correlation between economic conditions and crime, 
or how welfare changes directly contribute.   Never the less, we should note that in the worsening 
economic position between April 2009 and March 2011 overall crime in Rotherham fell by 11% 
and Serious Acquisitive Crime (including Domestic Burglary, Robbery and Vehicle Crime) fell by 
15%. Time lags should be expected however which is possibly the reason why crime levels for 
some acquisitive offences including Robbery (16%), Non-domestic Burglary (20%) and Other 
Thefts and Unauthorised Takings (10%) are now showing increases as we move towards the end 
of the 2011-12 financial year.  
 

11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

The performance data contained within this report has been provided by Directorates following 
approval from their Directorate Management Teams. 
 
Contact Names: 
 
Matthew Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and Performance, ext 22791 
Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager, ext 22511 
Anne Hawke, Performance Officer, ext 23246   
 
 
 
  
 

    
 
 
 

Page 25



Corporate Plan Priority: Making sure no community is left behind

Outcome Indicator Ref Indicator Title
Good 

Performance 

10/11 Actual or 

baseline

Frequency of 

Reporting
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Cumulative

Year End 

target

Target 

Y/N
Rating

DOT on 

previous 

quarter

Comments

Ex NI 116
The overall proportion of children living in child 

poverty in Rotherham
Low is good

22%                         

(2008)
Annually N/A No Target Set N/A R �

No target has been provided for this measure.  Historical 

issues around the 2 year time lag in publication of this data 

means that we are trying to develop more local measures 

which give a more timely picture. The latest figures 

demonstrate an increase in the proportion of children living in 

poverty.  Rotherham are places above the national 
[...]


Education has recently indicated its intention to withdraw 

the question on mode of travel to school. This has been 

raised at the Local Transportation Plan Quality of Life Group.  

However the Department for Transport may be seeking to 

support / fund this question and the group is looking into 

possible alternatives for collecting such data in the case of it 

being withdrawn. 

29 - More people 

are walking, 

cycling or using 

public transport

28 - More people 

are recycling

12

P
a

g
e
 3

7



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Self-Regulation Select Commission    

2. Date: 20 September, 2012 

3. Title: Work Programme Update: 2012/13 

4. Directorate: 
Resources 
All wards 

 

5. Summary 

The paper updates the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2012/13.   
 

6. Recommendations 

That Members: 
 

a. Discuss the work programme as attached and give 
consideration to priority areas for future scrutiny. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 38



 

 

7. Proposals and details 

7.1 As outlined in the Council’s Constitution, the remit of the Self-Regulation Select 
Commission is to carry out overview and scrutiny of issues as directed by the 
OSMB. These issues shall relate to 

• scrutinise the Council’s self assessment processes as part of the self-
regulation framework  

• scrutinise issues and actions emerging from external assessments (peer 
review, inspection etc)  

• monitor and hold to account the performance of service delivery within RMBC 
and its partners etc with particular reference to the Corporate Plan and 
Sustainable Community Strategy  

• scrutinise and monitor whether efficiency savings are achieved or exceeded  

• co-ordinate the carrying out of value for money reviews  

• scrutinise the annual budget setting process  

• monitor the Council budget and MTFS  

7.2 At its June meeting, the Select Commission agreed its priorities over the municipal 
year. A work programme has been drawn up on the basis of these priorities 
(attached as Appendix A).  These have been informed by comments from 
Commission Members and discussion with Cabinet Members and the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

Members should note that the work programme is flexible and issues may be 
referred to the Commission which are not known about at this stage. 
 

7.3 Members will recall that the issue of parking charges was raised at the meeting of 
May 31st. The Chair and Vice-chair met with the Director of Street Pride and the 
Parking Services Manager to explore concerns. As a result of the discussions, 
changes have been made to information provided to customers.  The Chair and 
Vice-Chair agreed that no further action is required at present. 

8. Finance 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, 
recommendations arising from the panel may have financial implications should 
they be implemented. 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 

The work programme must be realistic in terms of the Commission’s capacity to 
properly examine issues that come before it. If additional items are added, the 
panel may have to re-prioritise which issues it wishes to scrutinise. 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The proposed work programme takes on board key policy agendas the Council is 
currently considering and performance information as and where necessary. The 

Page 39



 

areas identified for future scrutiny should complement the priorities identified in the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
It is also important to note the changes that have occurred during the last year and 
the reduction in staffing resources.  Any work programme needs to take account of 
this and look realistically at what can be achieved and where it is best to focus 
resources and efforts. 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

Self-Regulation Select Commission, 31 May 2012, 2012: Minute 6 

12. Contact 

Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, Resources Directorate  
caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk (8)22765 

Page 40



 

Work programme:      Appendix A 
 

 Issue Comment 

May 31, 2012  
 

• District Heating  

• Work programme 

•  review group established. Reporting in autumn 
2012. 

July 11, 2012 • Public Sector Equality Duty • That an annual report on completed Equality 
Analysis be presented to the Commission in June 
2013 

• Capital Programme Outturn 2011/12 and 
updated estimates 2012/13 to 2014/15 

• That further information be provided on the 
Highways LTP IT funding underspend and on the 
Council’s contribution to the A57 Scheme 

• Revenue Account Outturn 2011/12 •  That the budget process continue to be monitored 
by this Select Commission 

• CYPS Budget 2012/13  

September 20, 2012 
 

•  Corporate Plan Outcomes - September 2012  

• Work Programme Update 

 

October 11, 2012 

(draft) 

• 2012/13 Revenue Monitoring 

• Annual Complaints Report - April 2011-March 
2012 

 

 

November 22, 2012 

(draft) 

• District Heating Review – final report 

• further items to be added 

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



 

Reviews: Comment 

District Heating 
 
Scrutiny of Budget Setting Process 
 

Underway in conjunction with Health select Commission 
 
to be scheduled 

 

Items to schedule  

• Corporate Plan Outcomes 

• 2012/13 Revenue Monitoring 

• Strategic partnerships update;  

• Private Finance Initiative - update;  

• Role of commissioning and whether 
efficiencies are being made 

• 12 months implementation of the revised 
laundry charges with a view to ascertaining 
whether they provide value for money 
(May 2013) 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

2


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th July, 2012 (herewith)
	8 Corporate Plan Outcomes (report herewith)
	Corporate Plan Attachment

	9 Work Programme Update: 2012/13 (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 20/09/12 

 
15B 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
20th September, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beaumont, Beck, Ellis, Godfrey, 
J. Hamilton and Mannion. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Pickering, Sharman and 
Watson.  
 
17. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There were no communications to report. 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
19. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH JULY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 

Commission held on 12th July, 2012 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 

21. CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Matt Gladstone, Director of 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance, and supplemented with a 
presentation which provided an analysis of the Council’s current performance 
against the twenty-nine key delivery outcomes contained within the Corporate 
Plan.  This was a year end and/or current position based on available 
performance measures together with an analysis of progress on key projects 
and activities which contributed to the delivery of the plan. 
 
As a result of service reductions the Council’s ability to deliver all the corporate 
plan objectives was high risk.  The potential for under performance as a result 
of budget reductions highlighted the importance of integrating performance, 
risk and financial reporting. 
 
All of the twenty-nine outcomes and associated high level measures would be 
reviewed during this reporting year to ensure that they remained meaningful 
and relevant, taking into consideration any new or changing outcomes dictated 
by external bodies. 
 
The presentation drew further attention to:- 
 
 

• The Scorecard. 

• The Changes in Risk Rating. 



16B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 20/09/12  

 

• The areas of good performance and areas for improvement and recovery 
actions within:- 

 

◊ Making sure no community is left behind. 

◊ Ensuring quality education, ensuring people have opportunities and 
improve skills, learn and get a job. 

◊ Ensuring care and protection are available to those people who need 
it most. 

◊ Helping create safe and healthy communities. 

◊ Improving the environment. 
 

• Political Influences. 
 
The Select Commission welcomed this report, but raised a number of queries, 
particularly relating to:- 
 

• Outcome No. 1 (Fewer children are living in poverty) – relaunch of the 
Early Help Strategy, its current and future success, the escalation of an 
outcome that had been a “red” (not meeting targets) concern and the 
discrepancies around the criteria used/target setting in the information 
contained in the report (pages 10 and 26). 

 

• Involvement of schools in the targeting of support to vulnerable families. 
 

• Outcome No. 21 (More people are physically active and have a healthy 
way of life) - the apparent increases in obesity levels and the reasons for 
this, alongside the delivery of effective treatment to more people.   A 
detailed overview was required of the initiatives around active lifestyles 
and obesity.  It was recognised that the reduction in benefits as part of 
the Government’s welfare reforms and low wages, may mean that fresh, 
healthier food is less affordable to many families on low incomes 

 

• Outcomes 18 and 19 (People feel safe where they live and anti-social 
behaviour and crime is reduced) - whilst this was “green” this may be due 
to people to under-reporting.  This still needed to be closely monitored. 

 

• Format of Performance Clinics and their effectiveness. 
 

• The need for a full assessment of targets and standards and their 
importance. 

 

• Outcome No. 20 (People are able to live in decent affordable houses of 
their choice) - how this could be improved given that it only related to 
Council owned properties and whether this should be “amber” rather than 
“green”. 

 

• The impact on the environment and the reductions to services such as 
grass cutting and weed clearance and whether consideration should be 
given to “meadow” planting. 

 

• Costs associated with children living in poverty, particularly the Troubled 
Families Initiative, the criteria used and the make-up of the 700 families. 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 20/09/12 

 
17B 

 

• Local Strategic Partnership involvement and promotion of new initiatives 
to boost the local economy, worklessness and job creation and the 
contributions from outside agencies, such as Job Centre Plus. 

 

• Improvements in the targets associated with litter in Outcome 25 (Clean 
streets) and also in performance for Outcome 14 (Vulnerable people are 
protected from abuse). 

 

• Promotion of the good news within the targets and as a result of the 
service reductions the ability to deliver all the corporate plan objectives 
remained a high risk, especially with the possibility of welfare reform. 

 

• Councillors’ surgery reports and how these factor into the performance 
and service delivery. 

 
The Select Commission within its discussion suggested, as a means to taking 
forward the concerns, that:- 
 

• That the relevant Cabinet Member and Strategic Director to be invited to 
a future meeting to discuss action to address child poverty 

• To keep under review the reasons for the increase in childhood obesity. 

• The need to keep a close eye on an emerging anti-social behaviour issues 
not being picked up routinely. 

• The need to ensure that Performance Clinics follow a consistent format. 

• The possibility of the Self Regulation Select Commission being involved in 
the overview of the twenty-nine corporate plan outcomes. 

• Availability and timescales of the performance scorecard on the Intranet. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the Performance Team be thanked for their hard work in 
pulling together the report. 
 
(2)  That the current position against each of the Corporate Plan outcomes, 
ensuring implementation of the proposed interventions and corrective actions, 
be noted. 
 
(3)  That any performance issues be kept under close review to prevent amber 
outcomes becoming rated red. 
 
(4)  That the inclusion of year end information and first quarter 2012/13 
information be noted. 
 
(5)  That the Self Regulation Select Commission keep under review child 
poverty, obesity and active lifestyles and the outcomes relating to worklessness 
and job creation,  
 
(6) That a further report be provided to the Self Regulation Select Commission 
on the format of performance clinics. 
 
(7)  That Information be shared with Members around the criteria used for the 
700 families, their make-up and costs associated with the Initiative. 
 



18B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 20/09/12  

 

(8)  That consideration be given to including the Self Regulation Select 
Commission in the review of the corporate plan outcomes. 
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE: 2012/13  
 

 Further to Minute No. 6 of the meeting of this Select Commission held on 31st 
May, 2012, consideration was given to the report presented by Caroline Webb, 
Senior Scrutiny Adviser, which provided an update on the Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2012/13.   
 
The work programme was drawn up on the basis of its priorities and informed 
by comments from Commission Members and discussion with Cabinet 
Members and the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
The work programme was flexible and issues may be referred to the 
Commission which were not known about at this stage. 
 
The issue of parking charges was raised at the meeting on the 31st May, 2012 
and it was noted that the Chair and Vice-Chair had met with the Director of 
Streetpride and the Parking Services Manager to explore concerns. As a result 
of the discussions, changes have been made to information provided to 
customers.  The Chair and Vice-Chair agreed that no further action was 
required at this time. 
 
In considering the contents of the work programme it was noted that the 
review into district heating, chaired by Councillor Beck, would be reporting to 
the November, 2012 meeting of this Commission. 
 
Discussion ensued on areas for future scrutiny and it was suggested that 
some consideration be given to the commissioning of contracts and for this to 
be performance managed, the need for the budget setting process to come 
forward at a much earlier stage, Council Tax reforms and the timetabling of 
revenue account outturns.  It was suggested that, in light of previous 
discussions, a review of the corporate outcomes also be included in the work 
programme. 
 
The Select Commission noted the changes that had occurred during the last 
year and in the reduction of staffing resources and suggested that an update 
be provided on the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the work programme and its contents be noted. 
 
(2)  That the budget setting process and the corporate plan outcomes be listed 
as priority areas for future scrutiny. 
 
(3)  That the Deputy Leader and Strategic Director of Resources be invited to a 
future meeting  to provide an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
 

23. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting take place on Thursday, 11th 
October, 2012 at 3.30 p.m. 

 


